

Supreme Court Copy

COPY

S172684

[Service on the Attorney General and the Orange County District Attorney required by Business & Professions Code section 17209]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

DANA BRUNS,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

E-COMMERCE EXCHANGE, INC., et al.,
Defendants and Respondents.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE
CASE NO. B201952

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
BRADLEY S. PAULEY (BAR No. 187298)
ROBERT H. WRIGHT (BAR No. 155489)
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, 18TH FLOOR
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436-3000
(818) 995-0800 • FAX: (818) 995-3157
bpauley@horvitzlevy.com
rwright@horvitzlevy.com

**BREMER WHYTE BROWN
& O'MEARA LLP**
NICOLE WHYTE (BAR No. 156503)
ALISON HURLEY (BAR No. 234042)
20320 S.W. BIRCH STREET, SECOND FLOOR
NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA 92660-1787
(949) 221-1000 • FAX: (949) 221-1001
nwhyte@bremerandwhyte.com
ahurley@bremerandwhyte.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT
E-COMMERCE EXCHANGE, INC.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JAN 22 2010

Frederick K. Unnen Clerk

Deputy

CRC
8.25(b)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
LEGAL DISCUSSION	3
I. THE JUDICIAL MANAGEMENT HERE DID NOT STAY PROSECUTION AND DID NOT TOLL THE MANDATORY DISMISSAL STATUTE.	3
A. A partial stay that facilitates prosecution of an action is not a stay of prosecution and does not toll the dismissal statute.	3
B. California Rules of Court, rule 3.515 does not assist plaintiff.....	8
C. The Court of Appeal applied the abuse of discretion standard incorrectly by independently deciding a partial stay existed when substantial evidence supports the trial court's finding that there was no stay.	10
D. Partial stays that facilitate the management of complex and coordinated actions are not stays of prosecution and do not automatically toll the mandatory dismissal statute.....	12
E. Plaintiff has not met her burden of showing a stay of prosecution on the facts here.....	15
1. The partial stay from May 24, 2000 to June 16, 2000 did not prevent plaintiff from prosecuting her action.....	15
2. The partial stay from December 3, 2003 to January 15, 2004 did not halt the prosecution of the action.....	17

3.	The judicial management from August 17, 2004 to July 11, 2006 did not stop the prosecution of the action.....	18
II.	IT WAS NOT IMPOSSIBLE, IMPRACTICABLE, OR FUTILE FOR PLAINTIFF TO BRING HER ACTION TO TRIAL WITHIN FIVE YEARS.....	19
A.	The tolling exception for impossibility, impracticability, or futility requires proof of causation and reasonable diligence.....	19
B.	Substantial evidence supports the trial court's finding that only plaintiff's lack of reasonable diligence prevented her from trying her case within five years.....	21
1.	Plaintiff acknowledged that she had "substantially completed" pretrial preparations in January 2004, more than three years before her action's dismissal.....	21
2.	Plaintiff inexplicably failed to take the necessary steps to move her action toward class certification and trial.....	22
3.	Plaintiff's lack of diligence increased as the end of the five-year period neared.....	23
C.	The partial stays from May to June 2000 and December 2003 to January 2004 and the voiding of some discovery requests at the beginning of the case did not make it impossible, impracticable, or futile to bring the case to trial within the statutory period.....	25
D.	The assignment of the coordination trial judge did not make it impossible, impracticable, or futile to bring the case to trial.....	27
E.	The entry of default against ECX and CSB did not make it impossible, impracticable, or futile to bring the case to trial.....	29

F. The court's management of the complex and coordinated actions did not make it impossible, impracticable, or futile to bring the case to trial..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alan v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 894	9
<i>Andersen v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 1369	7
<i>Bank of America v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 1000	5
<i>Fireside Bank v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1069	22
<i>Hess v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 516	9
<i>Howard v. Thrifty Drug & Discount Stores</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 424	19
<i>Marcus v. Superior Court</i> (1977) 75 Cal.App.3d 204	5
<i>Melancon v. Superior Court</i> (1954) 42 Cal.2d 698	3
<i>Messih v. Levine</i> (1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 454	10
<i>Moran v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 229	6, 20, 24
<i>Ocean Services Corp. v. Ventura Port Dist.</i> (1993) 15 Cal.App.4th 1762	6
<i>Perez v. Grajales</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 580	19
<i>Tamburina v. Combined Ins. Co. of America</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 323	20

Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 583.130	7
§ 583.310	1
§ 583.340	3, 6

Rules of Court

California Rules of Court	
rule 3.400(a)	12
rule 3.515	8, 9
rule 3.515(a)	8
rule 3.515(h)	8
rule 3.515(j)	8, 9, 10
rule 3.541(a)	28
rule 3.750(c)	14
rule 8.520(c)(1)	31

Miscellaneous

Cal. Constitution, Article VI, § 6	9
Cal. Law Revision Com. com., 16A West's Ann. Code Civ. Proc. (2009 supp.) foll. § 583.340	5
Judicial Council of Cal., Deskbook on the Management of Complex Civil Litigation (2007)	
§ 1.04	25, 26
§ 2.21	13, 17
§ 2.40	13
Judicial Council of Cal. Superior Court Com., Report and Recommendation Concerning Rules for Coordination of Civil Actions Having Common Questions of Fact or Law (Oct. 23, 1973; Staff Draft)	9
Sen. Com. on Judiciary, Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 1366 (1983-1984 Reg. Sess.) as amended Feb. 14, 1984	4

Sen. Republican Caucus, Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 1366
(1983-1984 Reg. Sess.) 4
